



SPECIAL TRIBUNAL FOR LEBANON

المحكمة الخاصة بلبنان

TRIBUNAL SPÉCIAL POUR LE LIBAN

**THE PRE-TRIAL JUDGE**

Case No.: **STL-11-01/PT/PTJ**

The Pre-Trial Judge: **Mr Daniel Fransen**

The Registrar: **Mr Herman von Hebel**

Date: **13 July 2012**

Original language: **French**

Classification: **Public**

**THE PROSECUTOR**

v.

**SALIM JAMIL AYYASH,  
MUSTAFA AMINE BADREDDINE,  
HUSSEIN HASSAN ONEISSI &  
ASSAD HASSAN SABRA**

**PUBLIC REPORT OF THE PRE-TRIAL CONFERENCE HELD  
IN CLOSED SESSION ON 12 APRIL 2012**

**Office of the Prosecutor:**  
Mr Norman Farrell

**Counsel for Mr Salim Jamil Ayyash:**  
Mr Eugene O'Sullivan

**Victims' Legal Representative:**  
Mr Peter Haynes

**Counsel for Mr Mustafa Amine Badreddine:**  
Mr Antoine Korkmaz

**Counsel for Mr Hussein Hassan Oneissi:**  
Mr Vincent Courcelle-Labrousse

**Counsel for Mr Assad Hassan Sabra:**  
Mr David Young





SPECIAL TRIBUNAL FOR LEBANON

المحكمة الخاصة بلبنان

TRIBUNAL SPÉCIAL POUR LE LIBAN

**Public record of the Pre-Trial Conference held in closed session on 12 April 2012****Avvash et al.\* case****Participants:**

Mr Daniel Fransen, Pre-Trial Judge  
Mr Jérôme de Hemptinne, Senior Legal Officer, Pre-Trial Section  
Ms Alice Leroy, Legal Officer, Pre-Trial Section  
Mr Christopher Black, Legal Officer, Pre-Trial Section  
Mr Iain Morley, Senior Trial Counsel, Office of the Prosecutor  
Mr Ekkehard Withopf, Senior Trial Counsel, Office of the Prosecutor  
Mr Gregory Townsend, Senior Legal Officer, Office of the Prosecutor  
Ms Susan Grogan, Legal Officer, Office of the Prosecutor  
Ms Skye Winner, Case Manager, Office of the Prosecutor  
Mr Eugene O'Sullivan, Counsel for Mr Salim Jamil Ayyash  
Mr Jason Antley, Intern  
Mr Antoine Korkmaz, Counsel for Mr Mustafa Amine Badreddine  
Ms Sandra Delval, Legal Officer  
Ms Anne-Sophie Leclerc, Intern  
Mr Vincent Courcelle-Labrousse, Counsel for Mr Hussein Hassan Oneissi  
Ms Maud Sarlieve, Legal Officer  
Mr Daniel Mwhia Mburu, Case Officer  
Mr Jacopo Rossi, Intern  
Mr David Young, Counsel for Mr Assad Hassan Sabra  
Mr Guenaël Mettraux, Co-counsel for Mr Assad Hassan Sabra  
Mr Geoffrey Roberts, Legal Officer  
Ms Rola Assi, Consultant  
Mr Julien Maton, Intern  
Ms Héleyn Unac, Chief of the Legal Advisory Section, Defence Office  
Mr Alain Greflet, Chief of the Victims' Participation Unit  
Mr Uros Mijuskovic, Legal Officer, Court Management Services Section

**Date and place:**

12 April 2012 at 14.15, the courtroom

---

\* The content of this record was approved by the participants at the Pre-Trial Conference.

**Report:****1. Coordination of the exchanges between the parties:**

- In accordance with Rule 110 (A) (i) and the Orders of 24 January 2012 and 7 February 2012, the Prosecution stated that it had disclosed to the Defence all the supporting materials, some in their entirety, and some in redacted form, with the exception of the documents which are the subject of a request seeking disclosure of a summary in their stead.
- The Pre-Trial Judge encouraged the Parties to cooperate and continue the management of the disclosure of the supporting materials directly between them.

**2. Preliminary motions :**

- The Pre-Trial Judge set the deadline for the filing of preliminary motions challenging jurisdiction for 4 May 2012, while pointing out that the filing date for other preliminary motions would be set later.

**3. Producing a work plan:**

- The Prosecution stated that it did not intend to file the brief prior to the trial proceedings while it has not decided on the possible amendment of the Indictment.
- Counsel for the Defence indicated that they were not able at the present time to estimate the amount of time they would need to prepare their defence. In this respect, they referred to a number of difficulties linked in particular to the nature of the materials disclosed, and to requests for cooperation made to States.
- The Pre-Trial Judge set the schedule regarding victims' participation in the proceedings as follows:
  - the general decision on the status of victims participating in the proceedings will be rendered within the month; and
  - the decision on the modalities of the victims' participation will be rendered following the above decision.



SPECIAL TRIBUNAL FOR LEBANON

المحكمة الخاصة بلبنان

TRIBUNAL SPÉCIAL POUR LE LIBAN

4. **Miscellaneous:**

The appointment of the Defence experts will be on the agenda at the next Pre-Trial Conference.

[signature]

---

Daniel Fransen  
Pre-Trial Judge  
13 July 2012

